



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. NO.1069 of 2023

State of Odisha and others

.... Appellants

Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,
Additional Government Advocate

-versus-

Ayesh Tanwir and another

.... Respondents

Mr. Jagdish Biswal, Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

29.01.2026

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Heard Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate for the Appellants and Mr. Biswal, learned counsel for the Respondents.
 3. Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate submits that the cost shall be paid to the Respondents by 10th February, 2026 as directed by Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 12th January, 2026 in Civil Appeal No.189 of 2026 arising out of SLP(C) No.11505 of 2024 and batch of Civil Appeals.
 4. A copy of the Appeal Memo along with IAs, if any, be served on Mr. Biswal, learned counsel for the Respondents by 30th January, 2026.
 5. Put up this matter along with W.A. No.1394 of 2023 on the date fixed.



6. Learned counsel for the parties are requested to come ready to make an endeavour for final disposal of the Writ Appeal on the next date.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Rojalin